## COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2011-05

WHEREAS, Kenneth L. Hogan was sworn into office as Councilman of the First District on May 10, 2004 and served with distinction until May 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS, during his seven years of service to the citizens of Dover, Kenneth L. Hogan served as Council President and Vice Mayor; as Chair of the Safety Advisory and Transportation Committee, the Civilian Pension Board, the Assessment Appeals Committee, the Special Recreational Vehicle Sub-Committee of the Safety Advisory and Transportation Committee, and the Ad-Hoc Haggerty and Haggerty Review Committee; as a Member of the Legislative, Finance, and Administration Committee, the Parks, Recreation, and Community Enhancement Committee, the Utility Committee, the Police Pension Board, the Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund Board, the Dover 2030 Energy Committee, and Kent County Tourism; and as a Liaison to Kent County, the Central Delaware Chamber of Commerce, and the Greater Dover Committee; and

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure, Kenneth L. Hogan demonstrated the ability to consider diverse points of view and to develop innovative and pragmatic solutions to the complex problems encountered by the municipality; exhibited a keen eye for detail and an analytical mind that served the City well in considering matters brought before Council; and

WHEREAS, Kenneth L. Hogan displayed a quality of leadership that streamlined the conduct of City business, fostered the respect of his colleagues, and greatly contributed to the ability of Council to reach consensus and accomplish its goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council recognize that Kenneth L. Hogan will be sorely missed and express their sincere appreciation to him and his family for the dedicated years of service and personal sacrifices made on behalf of the City of Dover.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council wish Council President Hogan and his family success in all future endeavors and direct the City Clerk to make this resolution a part of the permanent records of the City of Dover as a lasting symbol of appreciation and gratitude to Kenneth L. Hogan.

ADOPTED: MAY 9, 2011